

NO. 74100-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALBERTO ÁVILA CÁRDENAS,

Appellant.

FILED
Aug 11, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce Heller, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KEVIN A. MARCH
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	2
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	5
1. <u>Charges</u>	5
2. <u>Factual background and trial evidence</u>	5
3. <u>A retired former Tacoma police officer impugns the presumption of innocence in front of the entire venire</u>	10
4. <u>Defense counsel’s opening statement delivers two promises of exculpatory evidence that defense counsel did not keep</u>	13
5. <u>The prosecution elicits testimony in direct violation of a pretrial motion in limine</u>	15
6. <u>The State reads the guilty plea statement of Ávila Cárdenas’s nontestifying codefendant to the jury</u>	19
7. <u>The State makes a race- and class-based plea to provoke the jury’s passions and prejudices during closing argument</u>	23
8. <u>Verdicts, sentencing, and appeal</u>	24
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	25
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT DECLARING A MISTRIAL AFTER A RETIRED TACOMA POLICE OFFICER IMPUGNED THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE IN FRONT OF THE ENTIRE VENIRE	25
2. DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY TWICE PROMISING THE JURY CERTAIN EVIDENCE IN OPENING STATEMENTS AND FAILING TO DELIVER ON BOTH PROMISES	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
a. <u>It was deficient performance to refer to plainly inadmissible evidence—Ávila’s denial of wrongdoing during a police interview—in opening statement</u>	30
b. <u>It was deficient performance not to demand a mistrial after promising to present two important pieces of evidence—Ávila’s denial and a witness who contradicted the State’s timeline of events—and failing to present this evidence</u>	35
c. <u>Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Ávila</u>	37
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED ÁVILA CÁRDENAS’S MISTRIAL MOTION FOLLOWING REPEATED, PREJUDICIAL REFERENCES TO EXCLUDED ER 404(b) EVIDENCE	40
4. THE ADMISSION OF THE CODEFENDANT’S STATEMENT ON PLEA OF GUILTY VIOLATED ÁVILA CÁRDENAS’S RIGHT TO CONFRONT A WITNESS AGAINST HIM	45
a. <u>The codefendant’s plea statement that referred to “two men” and “the other two men” facially incriminated Ávila, violating his confrontation right</u>	45
b. <u>Defense counsel did not “open the door” to the State’s violation of his confrontation rights</u>	54
c. <u>The confrontation error prejudiced Ávila</u>	62
5. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED ÁVILA CÁRDENAS OF A FAIR TRIAL	67
a. <u>The prosecutor committed misconduct by willfully eliciting testimony that was excluded pursuant to a pretrial motion in limine</u>	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
b. <u>The prosecutor committed misconduct by attributing to Ávila the belief that Mexican working class lives are less valuable and less deserving of attention in rendering the verdict</u>	74
i. <u>The prosecutor’s argument was improper</u>	74
ii. <u>To the extent that defense counsel’s objection was not sufficient to preserve the error, defense counsel rendered ineffective assistance</u>	76
c. <u>The cumulative effect of prosecutorial misconduct requires reversal</u>	79
6. CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED ÁVILA CÁRDENAS OF A FAIR TRIAL.....	80
7. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING ÁVILA CÁRDENAS’S “LACK OF REMORSE” IN IMPOSING THE LENGTHIEST POSSIBLE STANDARD RANGE SENTENCE	80
8. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY APPELLATE COSTS.....	86
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Dodds v. Gregson</u> 35 Wash. 402, 77 P. 791 (1904)	77
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</u> 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	74, 79
<u>State v. Adamy</u> 151 Wn. App. 583, 213 P.3d 627 (2009).....	32
<u>State v. Bautista Caldera</u> 56 Wn. App. 186, 783 P.2d 116 (1989).....	75
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	68
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	26
<u>State v. Casteneda Perez</u> 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	74
<u>State v. Claflin</u> 38 Wn. App. 547, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984).....	74
<u>State v. Coe</u> 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 688 (1984).....	80
<u>State v. Davenport</u> 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	79
<u>State v. Davis</u> 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	25
<u>State v. Easter</u> 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1295 (1996).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Emery</u> 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	76
<u>State v. Ermert</u> 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980).....	77
<u>State v. Escalona</u> 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 41, 43, 44
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> 3 Wn. App. 898, 479 P.2d 114 (1970).....	53
<u>State v. Fire</u> 145 Wn.2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001).....	25
<u>State v. Fisher</u> _ Wn.2d _, _ P.3d _ 2016 WL 3748944 (Jul. 7,2016).40, 45, 48, 51, 69, 72	
<u>State v. Fisher</u> 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	40
<u>State v. Franklin</u> 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014).....	64
<u>State v. Gamble</u> 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010).....	41
<u>State v. Gregory</u> 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	74
<u>State v. Greiff</u> 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	37, 38, 39
<u>State v. Herd</u> 14 Wn. App. 959, 546 P.2d 1222 (1976).....	53
<u>State v. Holmes</u> 43 Wn. App. 397, 717 P.2d 766 (1986).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Jasper</u> 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012).....	45
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	20, 21, 22, 26, 50, 54
<u>State v. Jones</u> 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	47, 64
<u>State v. Kylo</u> 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	31
<u>State v. Larry</u> 108 Wn. App. 894, 34 P.3d 241 (2001).....	32, 33
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	78
<u>State v. Magers</u> 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	40
<u>State v. Mail</u> 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993).....	81
<u>State v. Mak</u> 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	26
<u>State v. Medina</u> 112 Wn. App. 40, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002).....	53
<u>State v. Miles</u> 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	29, 43
<u>State v. Monday</u> 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	68
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Parnell</u> 77 Wn.2d 503, 463 P.2d 134 (1969).....	25
<u>State v. Post</u> 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	36
<u>State v. Ramos</u> 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011).....	75
<u>State v. Reed</u> 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	68
<u>State v. Rempel</u> 53 Wn. App. 799, 770 P.2d 1058 (1989) <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 144 Wn.2d 77, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990)	26
<u>State v. Richardson</u> 105 Wn. App. 19, 19 P.3d 431 (2001).....	83
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	40
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....	40, 44
<u>State v. Sandefer</u> 79 Wn. App. 178, 900 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	81, 82, 83
<u>State v. Saunders</u> 132 Wn. App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006).....	62
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 <u>review denied</u> , 185 Wn.2d 1034, ___ P.3d ___ (2016)	86, 87, 88
<u>State v. Smith</u> 189 Wash. 422, 65 P.2d 1075 (1937)	47, 68, 72, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Stith</u> 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	68, 69
<u>State v. Thierry</u> 190 Wn. App. 680, 360 P.3d 940 (2015).....	76
<u>State v. Unga</u> 165 Wn.2d 95, 100, 196 P.3d 645 (2008).....	81
<u>State v. Vannoy</u> 25 Wn. App. 464, 610 P.2d 380 (1980).....	51, 53
<u>State v. Vincent</u> 131 Wn. App. 147, 120 P.3d,120 (2005).....	51, 52, 53
<u>State v. Wade</u> 98 Wn. App. 326, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	40
<u>State v. Weber</u> 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	27, 28, 29, 41, 43, 44
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	30
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Berger v. United States</u> 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935).....	68
<u>Bergmann v. McCaughtry</u> 65 F.3d 1372 (7th Cir. 1995)	84
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> 434 U.S. 357, 98 S. Ct. 663, 54 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1978).....	82, 86
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968)...	21, 45, 46, 47, 48, 52, 53, 56, 63, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	64
<u>Gray v. Maryland</u> 523 U.S. 185, 118 S. Ct. 1151, 140 L. Ed. 2d 294 (1998) 46, 47, 48, 49, 53	
<u>Hopt v. Utah</u> 110 U.S. 574, 4 S. Ct. 202, 28 L. Ed. 262 (1884).....	63
<u>Lefkowitz v. Turley</u> 414 U.S. 70, 94 S. Ct. 316, 38 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1973).....	81
<u>Minnesota v. Murphy</u> 465 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 1136, 79 L. Ed. 2d 409 (1984).....	81
<u>Mitchell v. United States</u> 526 U.S. 314, 119 S. Ct. 1307, 143 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1999).....	81
<u>People v. Reid</u> 19 N.Y.3d 382, 971 N.E.2d 353, 948 N.Y.S.2d 223 (2012).....	56, 57, 59
<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> 481 U.S. 200, 107 S. Ct. 1702, 95 L. Ed. 2d 176 (1987).....	46, 47, 48
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	30
<u>United States v. Cruz Diaz</u> 550 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2008).....	59
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> 183 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 1999)	52, 53
<u>United States v. Haddad</u> 10 F.3d 1252 (7th Cir. 1993)	33
<u>United States v. Jiminez</u> 509 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2007)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Jordan v. State
728 So.2d 1088 (Miss. 1998)..... 60

People v. Ko
15 A.D.3d 173, 789 N.Y.S.2d 43 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) 57, 59

People v. Lewis
240 Ill. App. 3d 463, 182 Ill. Dec. 139, 609 N.E.2d 673 (1992). 35

People v. Massie
2 N.Y.3d 179, 809 N.Ed.2d 1102, 777 N.Y.S.2d 794 (2004)..... 57

People v. Taylor
134 A.D.3d 1165, 20 N.Y.S.3d 708 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) 59

State v. Shreves
313 Mont. 252, 60 P.3d 991 (2002)..... 83, 84, 85

Tompkins v. State
502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986) 60

Walsh v. State
596 So.2d 756 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992) 60

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITITES

13 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CRIMINAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4505
(3d ed. 2004)..... 76

ER 106 32, 33

ER 403 40

ER 404..... 1, 3, 4, 40, 41, 43, 69, 72, 80

ER 801 32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
ER 803	32
ER 804	32
RAP 15.2.....	87
RCW 9.95A.585	80
RCW 10.73.160	86
Sentencing Reform Act of 1981	80, 81
U.S. CONST. amend. V	25, 45, 81, 83, 86
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	25, 30, 45
U.S CONST. amend. XIV.....	25
CONST. art. I, § 3	25
CONST. art. I, § 9.....	81
CONST. art. I, § 21	25
CONST. art. I, § 22.....	25, 30, 45
